
From: Jurgenson, Dustin <Dustin.Jurgenson@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 12:39 PM 
To: Alan-Glen Burnell <poultneydpw@gmail.com>; Bill Woodruff <bwoodruff@waterburyvt.com>; Brian 
Joslin (bfwater@rockbf.org) <bfwater@rockbf.org>; Chris Chambers <CChambers@randolphvt.org>; 
Dan Gray <dgray@stjvt.com>; Garry Denton (gdenton@enosburg.net) <gdenton@enosburg.net>; Geoff 
Wilson <bwtf@montpelier-vt.org>; Heather Laduke <HLaDuke@TownofMiddlebury.org>; Jacob Drown 
<wtpchief@barrecity.org>; Jason Beaulac <alburghwater@gmail.com>; Jason Herman 
<jason.herman@newportvermont.org>; Jeff McKelvey <jeff.a.mckelvey@gmail.com>; Jeff Stone 
<jeffstone.vpwd@yahoo.com>; Jeremy Currie (waterdept@vermonttel.net) 
<waterdept@vermonttel.net>; wwtf <wwtf@tds.net>; John Trombley 
<JTrombley@TownOfMiddlebury.org>; John Alexander <jalexander@hinesburg.org>; Jon Thornton 
(water-sewer@bradford-vt.us) <water-sewer@bradford-vt.us>; Kenny Ryan <kryan@waterburyvt.com>; 
Kevin Newton <kenewton@mwlvt.com>; losgood@mwlvt.com <losgood@mwlvt.com>; m.mulheron 
<m.mulheron@stalbansvt.com>; Mike Wells <norwichfiredistrict1@myfairpoint.net>; Nick 
<pwoperator@proctorvermont.com>; Orleans Waste Water <orlww@villageoforleansvt.org>; Patrick 
Demasi <pdemasi@northfield.vt.us>; roland <roland@luxenberg.us>; Sam Calley 
<sam.calley@gmail.com>; Scott Taggert <rutwater@gmail.com>; Stephen Cote 
<scote@richmondvt.gov>; Tod Jones <tod.jones@swanton.net>; Travis Sheldon 
<travis.sheldon@champlainwater.org>; Willie Glen (wglen@burlingtonvt.gov) 
<wglen@burlingtonvt.gov> 
Cc: Miller, Robin N <Robin.N.Miller@vermont.gov> 
Subject: Changes to water supply rule. 

  

Hello Everyone, 
We wanted to let you know that Vermont’s Water Supply Rule, Chapter 21 has been 
updated. 
  
The current rule reads as follows: 7.3.1 Public water systems which add fluoride to 
drinking water for dental health purposes, in addition to complying with the maximum 
contaminant levels established in Subchapter 21-6, shall control the level of fluoride in 
accordance with current Centers for Disease Control and Prevention guidelines. 
  
Current CDC guidelines state that: Since water systems tend to favor an operating 
strategy that has a lower feed rate, or the rate at which product is added, CDC 
recommends an asymmetrical operational control range of 0.6 mg/L to 1.0 mg/L in order 
for public water systems to consistently meet the recommended concentration of 0.7 
mg/L. 
  
Vermont has been following these recommendations (i.e., operational control range of 
0.6 to 1.0 mg/L with a target of 0.70 mg/L), there is no change to the operational control 
range or target value; we just wanted to let you know that the updated rule is now 
consistent with the CDC guidelines. Please review the fluoridation information (pg. 57) 
at this 
link: https://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/documents/WSR%2024%20Feb%202024%
20Rev.pdf 
  

https://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/documents/WSR%2024%20Feb%202024%20Rev.pdf
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2018/07/13/2018-14968/proposed-guidance-regarding-operational-control-range-around-optimal-fluoride-concentration-in
https://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/documents/WSR%2024%20Feb%202024%20Rev.pdf
https://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/documents/WSR%2024%20Feb%202024%20Rev.pdf


Also, as a reminder, the Fluoride Learning Online (FLO) course is eligible for four free 
continuing education credits through the VT Rural Water Association. The FLO course 
consists of 4 modules; each module is approved for 1 training contact hours (TCH) 
TCH, for a total of 4 TCHs. This training is free as is offered by the CDC.  
  
Please let me know if you have any questions or if you need any fluoridation equipment 
or supplies. We can also help with technical assistance through Aquaterra. 
Thank you for all that you do. 
  
Dustin 
  
  

Dustin Jurgenson 
Fluoridation Program Coordinator 
Office of Oral Health 
Vermont Department of Health 
280 State Dr. 
Waterbury, VT. 05671-8380 
P:802-651-1635 
Dustin.Jurgenson@vermont.gov 
 

https://www.cdc.gov/fluoridation/engineering/training.htm
https://vtruralwater.org/training/online-training/
mailto:Dustin.Jurgenson@vermont.gov

